Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Cameron and Donnelly.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 16 January 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL -
RECONVENED MEETING

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY
2019 at 2.00 pm for the reconvened meeting in respect of the application listed below.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 3 - 4)

Copies of the relevant plans / drawings are available for inspection in
advance of the meeting and will be displayed at the meeting

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATION

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1 16 Don Terrace - Formation of Driveway (P180912)

2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters
of Representation (Pages 5 - 24)

2.3 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant /
Agent (Pages 25 - 34)



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

24 Statement from the applicant requested by the Local Review Body (Pages
35 - 36)

25 Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522503


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country P
[...]
conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these

will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the
regulations.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2.2
m Strategic Place Planning
L

ABERDEEN Report of Handling

CITY COUNCIL
Site Address: 16 Don Terrace, Aberdeen, AB24 2UH,
Appllcfatllon. Formation of driveway to front
Description:
Application Ref: 180912/DPP
Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission
Application Date: 14 June 2018
Applicant: Mr Alisdair Pert
Ward: Tillydrone/Seaton/Old Aberdeen
Community Council: | Tillydrone
Case Officer: Sheila Robertson
RECOMMENDATION
Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

The application site is located on the southern side of Don Terrace, and is occupied by a 1.5
storey, detached dwelling of traditional design, occupying an elevated position approximately 1.1m
above street level. The front garden extends to 78sgm and is laid with grass and flower borders
with a centrally located set of steps. The garden ground is level and sits at a similar height above
the street as the dwelling house, with granite retaining walls to the street frontage varying in height
between 1m and 1.3m, topped with metal railings of traditional design, and with a metal gate
matching the design and height of the railings. There are single yellow line parking restrictions to
both sides of the Don Terrace (no parking between 8am and 5pm, Monday to Friday). Don
Terrace rises from west to east, with the properties being set progressively higher above street
level westwards.

Relevant Planning History
The application property was converted from 2 flats to form a single dwelling, and a rear extension
added in 2013, using ‘permitted’ development rights.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

Formation of a parking space within the front garden, lying parallel to the street, 10.5m wide where
it abuts the road narrowing to 5.8m towards the rear and 2.4m in depth. It would have a gradient of
[...]
 Guidance (SG)
Householder Development Guide (HDG) and Transport and Accessibility (TA)

EVALUATION

Principle of Development

The site is located within a residential area where the principle of such residential development is
generally accepted, provided it would not have an adverse impact on the character and amenity of
the surrounding area and would comply with the relevant supplementary planning guidance, in this
case the HDG. Any proposal should also be acceptable in terms of factors such as road safety.
The above issues are assessed below.

Road Safety Considerations

Although the proposed driveway would not meet the standard design specifications contained in
the Supplementary Guidance for “Transport and Accessibility’ in that the proposed driveway would
not be perpendicular to the road, the RDM Team has raised no concerns regarding the proposal’s
impact on public safety.

Impact on residential character and amenity
Policy H1 (Residential Areas) states that proposals for householder development will be approved
in principle if they do not have an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the

Page 6


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P9XY5TBZM6O00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P9XY5TBZM6O00

Application Reference: 180912/DPP Page 3 of 3

surrounding area. Don Terrace is characterised by mainly detached properties of traditional design
(some converted to flats) with terraced properties (Numbers 119 to 127 Don Street) of more
modern design located to the eastern end of Don Street, and whose frontages face south. All
properties are confined to the south side of Don Terrace with a mature tree belt to the opposite
side. With the exception of No 13a Don Terrace, which is a recently built property attached to a
more traditional, formerly detached dwelling, all properties feature some form of traditional granite
boundary wall fronting Don Terrace, some topped by railings, however none have been breached
to form off street parking spaces within their curtilages. These walls are considered to provide a
degree of visual uniformity within the streetscape and to determine its character. The removal of
almost the entire front wall would visually disturb the continuity and uniformity of the streetscape
by the removal of an important feature which helps to define its character and appearance.
Moreover, the proposed removal of this historic granite boundary wall would be contrary to the
guidance contained in Policy D5 (Our Granite Heritage) which seeks to retain such features.

Furthermore, the proposal would see extensive excavation within the front garden, which would
reduce the planted ground cover from 72% to 47% with a corresponding increase in hard
landscaping. The opening up of the site for vehicular access and subsequent loss of soft
landscaping, combined with the exposed faces of the new retaining walls to all sides of the parking
space and the presence of a car parked parallel to the street, would be visually intrusive, and out
of character with that of the surrounding area. The proposal would neither respect the existing
landscaped context of this street nor contribute to quality placemaking and would have a
detrimental impact on the prevailing residential character and visual amenity of the surrounding
area, contrary to both Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)

Conclusion

It is considered that approval of the proposal would significantly alter the character of the
surrounding area, by introducing a visually intrusive element, to its detriment, and, furthermore no
over-riding justification has been provided for creating a car parking space which would have a
detrimental impact on visual amenity and residential character. Approval of the current application
would alter the balance within the immediate area, which would be further compounded should
immediate neighbours carry out similar works, thereby changing the prevailing character of
Donbank Terrace, therefore the application is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal would be unsympathetic to the visual character and appearance of the existing
streetscape by reason of the unacceptable loss of the front granite boundary walls and planted
garden ground, in addition to the depth of excavation required and the combined presence of the
retaining walls and a car parked parrallel to the road. The proposal would therefore be
unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the existing streetscape, adversely affecting
residential character and visual amenity, and could set an undesirable precedent for developments
of a similar nature which cumulatively would further erode the established character of the area, all
contrary to Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



i
-
= B &
¥ = N . ]

ABERDEEN

'I 'I.I - 1'- |
'II!F t : - ! i il iR
B FL S THE LYRRS

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB Tel:
01224 523 470 Fax: 01224 636 181 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100118588-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Type of Application

What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

Application for planning permission (including changes of use and surface mineral wo
[...]
 and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
Location Plan
Site Layout (Proposed)
Site Cross Section

REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposal would be unsympathetic to the visual character and appearance of the
existing streetscape by reason of the unacceptable loss of the front granite boundary
walls and planted garden ground, in addition to the depth of excavation required and
the combined presence of the retaining walls and a car parked parrallel to the road.
The proposal would therefore be unsympathetic to the character and appearance of
the existing streetscape, adversely affecting residential character and visual amenity,

Page 17


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

and could set an undesirable precedent for developments of a similar nature which
cumulatively would further erode the established character of the area, all contrary to
Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

Date of Signing 13 August 2018

Do Lo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority —

a) to refuse planning permission;

b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on
a grant of planning permission;

c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to
conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.

Noti
[...]
duction

| am appealing the decision to Refuse planning permission to provide a driveway to my home
at 16 Don Terrace. | am asking that the decision be reviewed and changed to Approval for the
following twelve reasons which are amplified in my text below. In summary these are:

. that one concession need not threaten the Don Terrace streetscape,
. No. 16 is a special case for special consideration in Don Terrace,
. that alternative options for access have been exhausted,

. that on-road parking is not practical,

1
2
3
4
5. that the Council have recently double yellow-lined the next available parking street spaces,
6. that it is a reasonable provision for a family home, especially with my young child,

7. that | have a health condition,

8

. that it would assist my wife, Dr Jane Latham, local GP, to respond to urgent all-hours call-
outs to the community,

9. that all the granite copings and iron railings would be re-incorporated into the front garden,
10. that Aberdeen Local Plan Policy D1 should not be used to Refuse the Application,
11. that Aberdeen Local Plan Policy H1 should not be used to Refuse the Application,

12. that provision for charging an electric car is not practical.

The Site Plan shows the property and neighbouring residential plots, the narrowness of the
street and the embankment down to the river. (See attached plan)

1. One concession need not threaten the Don Terrace streetscape:

It is acknowledged that Don Terrace has a leafy rural lane quality and traditional granite
cottages. However, it is mixed with more recent development so does not present an intact
traditional neighbourhood. Itis not in or near a Conservation Area and is not in the vicinity
of any listed building. The width of Don Terrace is narrow being defined by the River Don
embankment to the north and property boundaries to the south which are generally walls.
Given that there is a considerable amount of this treatment, it is not considered that one
concession of a front driveway will threaten the overall streetscape of Don Terrace.

Page 29



2. No. 16 is a special case for special consideration in Don Terrace:

The properties to either side have alternative rear parking that is not available to No.16 which
is “landlocked.” The neighbouring Don Terrace bungalow has rear vehicular access to the
back garden and a garage. The adjacent terrace houses have a separate access from Don
Street which provides them with on-street parking and lock-up garages. The terrace houses
are all at a high level above the Don Terrace carriageway. It is therefore not conceivable that
Approving a driveway for No.16 will have a domino effect to the neighbouring properties
on either side.

3. Alternative options for access have been exhausted:

I have explored the possibility of achieving a rear vehicular access to my back garden from
the access road. | have discussed this with Councillor Jim Noble and with neighbours. Through
Mr Noble’s good offices | have had it confirmed to me that the adjacent land is not council
owned. The land involved is privately owned by neighbours and | understand from inquiries
with neighbours that gaining approval to access from Don Street would be unlikely.

4. On-road parking is not practical:

The topography of the site with a steep river bank means that the Don Terrace carriageway is
narrow and there is no footway. It is impractical to park on the road outside the house as other
cars struggle to pass. Parking there, outside of parking restrictions is permitted by the single
yellow line but does cause annoyance to through traffic. Emergency vehicles would be unable
to pass a car parked outside my house and for a call-out to Don Gardens, say, Emergency
vehicles would need to access via Great Northern Road and the SMHU FM radio station.

5. The Council have recently double yellow lined the next available parking street
spaces:

For whatever reason, my parking situation has been exacerbated by the recent double yellow
lining being painted to both sides of the road at the foot of Don Street (even in areas not in
proximity to the junction). Instead of parking my car in the next street | now need to park down
Gordon Mills Road beyond the new double yellow-lining in that street. This action by the
Council since the date of my Planning Application has made my predicament worse.

6. It is areasonable provision for a family home to have a driveway:

| do not consider that the application that | have made to Aberdeen City Council is
unreasonable. On the contrary, detached housing that is approved by the local authority
requires to have in-curtilage parking provision. | am therefore using my best endeavour to
bring this property up towards modern standards for a family home which will contribute a
small improvement to the city housing stock. With a young child, | would appreciate being able
to park outside my house to facilitate the daily routines of life, which all now have an increasing
degree of difficulty.

7.1 have a health condition:

| have been diagnosed with chronic back pain. My employer has referred me to the
Occupational Therapy Department and while | have returned to work, this has been with
several changes to my work-station set-up together with some life-style changes. Transporting
my young son to the car is now problematic for me as it has to be parked so remotely from the
house. (See attached Medical Report.) Although this report does not directly relate my pain to

Page 30



not having a driveway, | can confirm that carrying the relatively heavy loads of my child and
weekly shopping etc. to my front door has exacerbated my condition to date.

8. My wife would be better able to respond to urgent out-of-hours calls:

As a local GP in Danestone Medical Practice, my wife has to regularly attend to call-outs in
our community. Such house calls can often come when she is at home. It would assist her,
the Practice and her patients if my wife could drive away from a driveway rather than down
Gordon Mills Road.

9. All the granite copings and iron railings will be re-incorporated into the front garden:

The proposals show that considerable effort and expense would be invested in the re-design
of the front garden so as to retain much of the amenity of the house and the street. The rubble
wall, dressed squared coping and iron railings are part of the appeal of the property and the
commitment is to retain these in the front garden. These elements would be integrated into a
new arrangement that accommodated a parking space, as the proposals convey through the
drawing and annotation. This sympathetic design should go a long way to addressing
concerns about amenity.

10. Aberdeen Local Plan Policy D1 should not be used to Refuse the Application:

The new Aberdeen Local Plan is an impressive and accessible document. It is graphically
designed to aid navigation while dropping positive messages as to the Council’s
expectation. The gray coloured interleaf page that introduces Section 3: Developing
Sustainable Communities, has a line drawing over-sketched from a photograph from
somewhere in the Aberdeen locality. A traditional line of cottages is shown with what looks
like a garden that has had a subsequent driveway introduced in order to park a family car (and
a wee boat). That such a scene should be used to exemplify Section 3 of the Local Plan is
telling, indicating that flexibility, accommodation and pragmatism when dealing with existing
properties can all contribute to sustainable communities. This is exactly what | am seeking.
(See attached interleaf — Aberdeen local development plan 2017 page 22 of 123).

With regard to Policy D1, it can be noted that this is predominantly directed at new
development and there is nothing that need explicitly require refusal of the application.

The Scottish Government policy document “Creating Places” sets “six tests” of proposals and
these criteria are enshrined in Policy D1. Proposals should “enhance the social, environmental
and cultural attractiveness of the city...” Having relocated to Aberdeen and choosing to raise
a family within the city and invest in buying a house here, | am fully supportive of this policy.
With regards to my Application for a driveway, the development test (when scaled down to my
micro proposal) can be appraised as follows:

DISTINCTIVE - my proposal uses the local materials for the rubble walls, copings and railings
in order to retain local identity.

WELCOMING - my proposal will present a well detailed and attractive frontage with areas of
soft landscape and the rebuilt rubble walling being properly pointed and with a mortar mix as
recommended by Historic Environment Scotland.

SAFE & PLEASANT - my proposal will avoid me carrying (and later walking) my child on the
carriageway and across Don Street to the nearest on-street parking opportunity.

EASY TO MOVE AROUND - my proposal incorporates an easy gradient staircase with
handrail and a ramp to push a buggy up. In relation to transport movement, | can also

Page 31



comment. Despite the challenges of our professional jobs, my wife and | have remained a
one-car family and | in my career, | have been supportive of public transport modes for my
business use, where possible.

ADAPTABLE - my proposal allows a Victorian cottage built in a lane to be able to
accommodate the requirements of a normal family lifestyle. This makes this particular part of
the city’s housing stock more suitable for future generations to use.

RESOURCE EFFICIENT - my proposal allows an NHS medical professional to respond more
quickly to regular call-outs into the community which is commendable.

11. Aberdeen Local Plan Policy H1 should not be used to Refuse the Application:

Policy H1. 2 states that a proposal would be approved if it “does not have an unacceptable
impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area.” | am not arguing that forming
the driveway will have no impact on the streetscape of the Don Terrace lane. Rathe
[...]
e

MD, AdvDOccMed

GMC 7005541

This letter has been checked and signed electronically

CC: Mr Pert at the same time as employer by email.

Forest Grove House, T: +44 (0) 1224 788 800 Igarus Limited.

Foresterhill Road, F: +44 (0) 1224 788 801 Incorporated in England. Registered Number 9635180.

Aberdeen, AB25 2ZP, www.igarus. Registered Office: c/o MML Capital Partners, Orion House, 5

Scotland. Upper St Martin’s Lane, London, WC2H 9EA, United
Kingdom.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda ltem 2.4

Further written submission from applicant:

The medical information had not been raised to the original case officer at the time of
the initial application because it was a medical issue that had not been diagnosed at
the time but is related to the case in hindsight and is something | would like considered

in the review.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation
	180912DPP - Application Form
	180912DPP - Decision Notice
	180912DPP - representation - Ms_Julia_Strickland
	180912-DPP - Roads DM

	2.3 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	180912DPP - Review Statement
	Letter - Evidence of health condition

	2.4 Statement from the applicant requested by the Local Review Body



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 24 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Cameron and Donnelly.

The agenda and documents associated with this minute can be viewed 
here

16 DON TERRACE - FORMATION OF DRIVEWAY (P180912)

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met at the Town House 
to review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the formation of a driveway 
at 16 Don Terrace, Aberdeen, Planning Reference 180912).  The LRB had deferred 
consideration of the above application in order to receive further written representations 
from the appellant as to why an additional matter raised in the Notice of Review had not 
been highlighted at the time of considering the application being reviewed.  The written 
representation from the applicant was included in the documentation before Members, 
and advised that the medical condition raised in the Notice of Review had not been 
diagnosed at the time of the application being considered by the appointed officer.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson then gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Stephanie Dunsmuir as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, 
by Mr Gavin Evans who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the 
case under consideration.

The Chairperson highlighted that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs Dunsmuir, Assistant Clerk 
regarding the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the 
procedure note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more 
general aspects relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Sheila 
Robertson, Planning Technician; (2) the decision notice dated 13 August 2018; (3) links 
to the plans showing the proposal and planning notices referred to in the delegated 
report; (4) a letter of representation; and (5) the application and Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant along with an accompanying statement with further 
information relating to the application.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6734&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
24 January 2019

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Evans explained that the application site was located on the southern side of Don 
Terrace, and was occupied by a detached 1½ storey granite building of a traditional 
style.  The house was elevated approximately 1.1 metres above street level.  The 
garden ground sat at the same level as the house, and was retained by a granite 
boundary wall to the street frontage which was 1 metre to 1.3 metres high), was topped 
with metal railings and had a gate.  Mr Evans noted that there were single yellow line 
parking restrictions to both sides of the Don Terrace, with no parking between 8am and 
5pm, Monday to Friday.  Don Terrace rose from west to east, with the properties being 
set progressively higher above street level westwards.

Mr Evans advised that the planning application sought permission for the formation of a 
car parking space within the front garden, positioned parallel to the street.  The 
formation of the parking space would require the removal of the existing boundary wall 
and railings, and the excavation of an area of the front garden, with the formation of a 
new retaining wall between the lowered parking area and the remaining front garden.  
He noted that the plans indicated that the new retaining wall would re-use materials 
from the original wall in its construction, along with the railings.  A reconfigured stair 
would also be provided, with a ramp for bins and bikes.  The proposal would 
necessitate the relocation of an existing lamppost and gas service pipe, however this 
would have to be arranged separately with the relevant service providers by the 
applicant.

Mr Evans outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reasons for 
refusal were as follows:-   

 The loss of granite boundary wall and garden ground, depth of excavation and 
resultant presence of retaining walls and car parked parallel to the road would be 
unsympathetic to the visual character and appearance of the existing 
streetscape;

 This would result in adverse impact on residential character and visual amenity, 
and could set an undesirable precedent for developments of a similar nature 
which cumulatively would further erode the established character of the area; 
and 

 For these reasons, the appointed officer had considered that the application was 
contrary to Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential 
Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

In regard to consultees and objections, Mr Evans advised that one letter of 
representation had been received from Aberdeen Civic Society which stated that Don 
Terrace was a lane of some character, that front boundary walls were a strong defining 
linear feature and that adjustment to allow the driveway would change the appearance 
of Don Terrace.  There had been no objection stated by the Roads Development 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
24 January 2019

Management Team, however they had noted that the alignment of the driveway was 
not traditional.

In the Notice of Review and supporting statement, the appellant had highlighted the 
following:-

 That one concession need not threaten the Don Terrace streetscape;
 That the property was a special case for special consideration in Don Terrace;
 That alternative options for access had been exhausted;
 That on-street parking was not practical;
 That the Council had recently added double yellow lines on the next available 

parking street spaces;
 That a driveway was a reasonable provision for a family home, particularly where 

there was a young child;
 That the applicant had been diagnosed with chronic back pain and transporting 

his young child and heavy shopping to the car was problematic as the vehicle 
had to be parked so remotely from the house;

 That it would assist the applicant’s wife to respond to urgent all-hours call-outs to 
the community as a local GP;

 That all the granite copings and iron railings would be reincorporated into the 
front garden;

 That Policies D1 and H1 should not be used to refuse the application; and
 That provision for charging an electric car was not practical.

Mr Evans advised that the applicant had expressed the view that further procedure was 
not required.  The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Donnelly all indicated in 
turn that they each had enough information before them with the provision of the further 
written representation from the applicant, and therefore agreed that a site visit was not 
required and that the review under consideration should be determined without further 
procedure.

Mr Evans made reference to the relevant planning considerations as follows:-
Policy H1 - Residential Areas: Householder Development stated that proposals should:

 Not constitute overdevelopment;
 Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area; and
 Comply with Supplementary Guidance

Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design required a development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context.

Policy D5 – That the Council would seek retention and appropriate re-use of granite 
buildings and features, including walls.

Supplementary Guidance – Transport and Accessibility stated that:-



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
24 January 2019

 Permission would not normally be granted if a driveway for one car would 
remove on-street parking;

 The distance from junction should normally be 15 metres, but 10 metres might 
be acceptable in some circumstances;

 The driveways must be a minimum of 5 metres long, and if they were to be more 
than 7 metres, they should achieve 10 metres in order to avoid overhanging of 
footway; and

 Driveways must be internally drained.

In terms of material considerations, Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, 
Members should take into consideration any material considerations they felt were 
relevant to the application that would point to either overturning the original decision or 
dismissing the review. 

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Evans in regard to the application.

Following discussion, Members agreed by a majority of two to one to uphold the 
decision of the appointed officer to refuse the application.

Councillor Cameron advised that he disagreed that the application would be 
unsympathetic to the surrounding area, highlighting that the streetscape had already 
been disrupted by other developments in the street, and therefore he did not consider 
that Policy D1 applied.  He noted the intention to retain and reuse the granite and 
therefore did not consider that the application went against Policy D5 (Our Granite 
Heritage).  He therefore stated that he would over-turn the decision of the appointed 
officer and approve the application. 

In coming to a decision, Councillor Donnelly stated that he was sympathetic to the 
health issues raised by the applicant, however he considered that the boundary wall 
was a strong feature and that its removal would harm the character of the area and 
could set a precedent, therefore he would be moving to uphold the decision of the 
appointed officer.

The Chairperson stated that she felt it was an attractive streetscape currently and 
therefore the removal of the granite would have an adverse effect on the character of 
the area and could set an undesirable precedent for developments of a similar nature, 
therefore she agreed that the application was contrary to Policies D1 and H1 of the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan and would uphold the decision of the appointed 
officer. 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
24 January 2019

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the 
decision were as follows:-

 That the loss of granite boundary wall and garden ground, depth of excavation 
and resultant presence of retaining walls and car parked parallel to the road 
would be unsympathetic to the visual character and appearance of the existing 
streetscape;

 That this would result in adverse impact on residential character and visual 
amenity, and could set an undesirable precedent for developments of a similar 
nature which cumulatively would further erode the established character of the 
area; and 

 For these reasons, the application was contrary to Policies D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
24 January 2019


